the first block = 9,180 Mcf consumed under the second block.)

4 The dollar amount passed through the purchased gas adjustment clause was
expressed on a per Mcf basis and applied to all Mcf consumed during the month of
February.

 46

   =   = 10 Mcf per bill
 Number of Bills during February   1,020 bills

Step 6. For each class of customers, determine the average revenue per Mcf for each

month of the test year.

Average revenue per Mcf for February:

 February Revenue  $28,560
   =   =  $2.80 per Mcf

February Consumption   10,200 Mcf

Step 7. For each class of customers, determine the number of additional bills which

would have been issued during each month of the test year.  This step is
accomplished by subtracting the adjusted number of bills per month from the
number of bills at the end of the test year.

Number of additional bills per month:

  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)
Month   Number   Adjusted   Number
 of the   of Bills at   Number   of Additional
 Year   Year End   of Bills   Bills
______   ________   ________   (2)-(3)
January  1,120  -   1,010  =   110
February  1,120  -   1,020  =   100
March   1,120  -   1,030  =   90
April   1,120  -   1,040  =   80
May   1,120  -   1,050  =   70
June   1,120  -   1,060  =   60
July   1,120  -   1,070  =   50
August   1,120  -   1,080  =   40
September  1,120  -   1,090  =   30
October  1,120  -   1,100  =   20
November  1,120  -   1,110  =   10
December  1,120  -   1,120  =   0

Step 8. For each class of customers, determine the average number of additional Mcf that

would have been sold during each month of the test year if all of the customers
were on the system the whole year.

Average number of additional Mcf sold during February:

(Average number of Mcf per bill) x (Number of Additional Bills) =

   (10 Mcf per bill) x (100 bills) = 1,000 Mcf

 47

Step 9. For each class of customers, determine the monthly revenue adjustment for each
month of the test year.

Monthly revenue adjustment for February: